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Survey methodology

An original survey research project with more than 10,000 respondents across 29 countries that comprise 74% of

the global population

LENGTH OF INTERVIEW Worldwide targeted sample of adults (ages 18+)
11.5 minut di - -
minutes (median) drawn from standing online research panels.

SURVEY TYPE 3 |

Attitudinal Sample stratified to ensure representation across 8
regions; countries selected on size within region (by

SURVEY FIELDED . oo

January 4-17, 2019 population) and panel availability.

PANELISTS Quotas based on country-specific age and gender

Online, general population distributions.

RESPONSES
10,069 participants across 29
countries
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RES EARCH 1. How do we save the planet without killing economic growth?

THEMES

How do we make sure technology makes life better not worse?
Can you be a patriot and a global citizen?
What should work look like in the future?

How do we create a fairer economy?

S S N A

How do we get countries working better together”?



How do we save the planet without killing
economic growth?



A majority of all respondents trust climate science, especially in South
Asia, but 17% in North America express little to no trust.

B Agreatdeal [ Alot A moderate amount Alittle Not at all

QU ESTION Total 2% 33% 36% 8% 3%
HOW mUCh dO yOU East Asia and the Pacific 13% 37% 41% 7%
trust what

Eastern Europe and Central Asia 10% 33% 44% 10% 3%
sclentists say o |
Latin America and the Caribbean 19% 37% 35% 5% 3%
about the
\ Middle East and North Africa 25% 27% 39% 7% 3%
environment?
North America 24% 25% 35% 11% 6%
South Asia 41% 34% 19% 5%
Sub-Saharan Africa 21% 38% 32% 6%
Western Europe 16% 36% 36% 9% 3%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%



Penalties on polluters are popular worldwide, with majorities in many
regions strongly favoring such policies.

B Favorstrongly |} Favor somewhat Neither favor nor oppose Oppose somewhat Oppose strongly

Q U ESTI O N East Asia and the Pacific 50% = = L P

DO you favor Or Eastern Europe and Central Asia 45% 34% 16% 3%
Oppose pO| iCieS Latin America and the Caribbean 52% 27% 14% 4% 4%
that p Ut eXt ra Middle East and North Africa 67% 18% 10% 2% 3%
taxes On North America 53% 25% 14% 4% 4%
businesses that
South Asia 38% 27% 24% 6% 5%
pollute”?
Sub-Saharan Africa 53% 23% 13% 5% 6%
Western Europe 45% 22% 18% 7% 8%
41% 37% 18% 3% 2%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%



Would you say that technology does more
harm or good in society?



Globally, technology is seen as doing much more good than harm,
although 35-45% of respondents in every region are ambivalent.

QUESTION
Would you say
that technology
does more harm
or good in
society?

@ Much more good [j Somewhat more good

Total 20%

21%

East Asia and the Pacific

Eastern Europe and Central Asia

Latin America and the Caribbean

Middle East and North Africa

North America

South Asia 23%

Sub-Saharan Africa

Western Europe 14%

0% 25%

Equal amounts of harm and good

28%
35%
25%
22%
26%
18%
30% 24%
29%
50%

Somewhat more harm

Much more harm

35%

75%

39% 8% 5%

34% 5%

38% 5% 4%

37% 7% 3%

44% 9% 6%

45% 1% 4%

10% 15%

36% 7% 3%

42% 1% 4%
100%



Global respondents are divided in their judgments, but super
Mmajorities in several regions see tech companies as altruistic.

QUESTION

Which comes closer to
your view, even if
neither is exactly right?

“Most technology
companies want to
make the world a
better place” OR

“Most technology
companies only want
to make money”

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Percentage saying “most technology companies want to make

the world a better place”

63%

e Latin America Middle Eastand  North America

and the North Africa

South Asia

Sub-Saharan
Africa

Western Europe



Can you be a patriot and a global citizen?



In Most regions new immigrants are seen as “mostly good;” only In
Europe do majorities see new immigrants as “mostly bad.”

QUESTION
Would you say
that new
Immigrants are
mostly good or
mostly bad for
[your country]?

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Percentage saying new immigrants are
“mostly good” for their country

Total

62%

East Asia and Eastern Euro Latin America

the Pacific

and Centra
Asia

and the
Caribbean

Middle East North America  South Asia
and North
Africa

Sub-Saharan
Africa

Western
Europe



France, Italy, Poland, Russia, and Turkey stand out as countries
especially pessimistic about new immigrants.

QUESTION
Would you say
that new
Immigrants are
mostly good or
mostly bad for
[your country]?
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Majorities in every global region think their country has an obligation
to help other countries in the world.

100%
Percentage saying “yes”

QUESTION
Generally B0%
speaking, do you
think [your country]
has a responsibility
to help other
countries in the
world?

50%

25%

0%
Total East Asia and the Eastern Europe Latin America  Middle Eastand North America South Asia Sub-Saharan Western Europe
Pacific and Central Asia Cang tt)?gﬁ: North Africa Africa
aribbean



South Asian countries (India, Pakistan, and Bangladesh) as well as
India, Nigeria, and Saudi Arabia show especially widespread support
for international aid.

100%

QUESTION
Generally
speaking, do you
think [your country] s
has a responsibility

75%

to help other i
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world? N
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Overwhelming majorities in every region reject the notion of

improvement as a zero-sum game.

QUESTION
Generally
speaking, do you
think that all
countries can
improve at the
same time or that
If some countries
improve others
must become
worse off?

100%

75%

50%

25%

0%

Percentage saying “all countries can improve

at the same time” e

80%

7%

Total East Asia and the Eastern Europe Latin America

Pacific and Central Asia and the
Caribbean

Middle Eastand North America

North Africa

South Asia

Sub-Saharan

Africa

Western Europe



Across all but two included countries (Japan and Poland),
overwhelming majorities believe that all countries can improve at the

same time.

QUESTION
Generally
speaking, do you
think that all
countries can
improve at the
same time or that
If some countries
improve others
must become
worse off?

100%

91% i 91%
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What should work look like in the future?



Majorities of workers in every region expect their work to be similar in

b years to what they do today.

QUESTION

Supposing that

you are still

working, how likely

are you to be

doing the same
kind of work In 5
years that you are

doing today?

Total

East Asia and the Pacific

Eastern Europe and Central Asia

Latin America and the Caribbean

Middle East and North Africa

North America

South Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Western Europe

0%

B Extremely likely [ Very likely

21%

19%

22%

21%

Moderately likely

25%

30%

29%

37%

29%

25%

Slightly likely Not at all likely
35%
33%
38%
37%
34%
32%
34%
34% 18%
34%
50%

24% 11% 5%
28% 16% 3%
25% 15% 3%
24% 12% 6%
23% 9% 5%

23% 9% 8%
18% 7% 4%

18% 9%

24% 7% 7%

100%



Most workers see technology as able to do only “some” or less of

their work, but South Asians feel more replaceable than other

respondents.

QUESTION
About how much
of what you do In
your job do you
think could be
done today by a
machine or robot?

B Almostaliofit [J Mostofit Some of it Not very much of it Almost none of it

Total 26%

East Asia and the Pacific 44% 24%

Eastern Europe and Central Asia 28%
Latin America and the Caribbean 31%
Middle East and North Africa 21%
North America 29%
South Asia 26% 14%
33% 30%

28%

24%

12%

34%

22%

31%

26%

12%

15%

33%

100%



How do we create a fairer economy?



Respondents observe disparities in access to education: majorities in
Eastern Europe/Central Asia, Latin America, and Sub-Saharan Africa
believe half or fewer have access.

B Almosteveryone [] Most people About half of the people Few people Almost no one
Q U ESTI O N Total 16% 33% 27% 22%
HOW many people East Asia and the Pacific 13% 46% 26% 14%
I n [yo u r CO u nt ry] Eastern Europe and Central Asia 13% 32% 2%9% 24%
have access to a
, Latin America and the Caribbean 6% 17% 28% 46% 4%
good education”?
Middle East and North Africa 23% 34% 20% 22%
North America 20% 36% 31% 11%
South Asia 29% 29% 25% 17%
Sub-Saharan Africa 9% 23% 31% 37%
Western Europe 14% 40% 31% 13%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%



There is wide variation across countries in the belief that all or most
people have access to quality education.

QUESTION

How many people
in [your country]
have access to a
good education”?

Total
Algeria
Argentina
Bangladesh
Brazil
Canada
China
Colombia
Egypt
France
Germany
India
Indonesia
Italy

Japan
Mexico
Morocco
Nigeria
Pakistan
Peru

Poland
Romania
Russia
Saudi Arabia
South Africa
Spain
Turkey
Ukraine
United Kingdom
United States of America

0%

B Almost everyone [} Most people

16 . 33%
327 M 1%
1 . 27
425 N 257
ST 1%
25 N 4 2%
wx - JEELE
I 14%
gaks _________________________JEKE
122 ., 35%
B IR
31 . 52%
14— 21
1.0 . 43°%

14 . 4 1%

Ges Rk
7 I 24%
8% I 20%
X . 19
4% . 16%

'7 . 32%

25% 50% 75%

100%



Respondents in Eastern Europe/Central Asia, Latin America, and
Western Europe see upward mobility as elusive in their country.

QUESTION
Thinking about
[your country]
today, how
common is it for
someone to start
poor, work hard,
and become rich?

Total

East Asia and the Pacific

13%

12%

Eastern Europe and Central Asia 6% 17%

Latin America and the Caribbean

Middle East and North Africa

North America

South Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Western Europe A

0%

7% 15%

20%

15%

17%

her comm omm
23%
26%
29%
18%
31%
25%
34%
29%
28%

29%

30%

21%

Extremely uncommon

23%
36% 19%
26%
34%
20% 18%
24%
18% 1%
22%
31%

16%

7%

23%

25%

11%

13%

7%

13%

21%



Significant variation across countries suggests more belief in social
mobility in developing countries.

QUESTION
Thinking about
[your country]
today, how
common is it for
someone to start
poor, work hard,
and become rich?

Total
Algeria
Argentina
Bangladesh
Brazil
Canada
China
Colombia
Egypt
France
Germany
India
Indonesia
Italy

Japan
Mexico
Morocco
Nigeria
Pakistan
Peru

Poland
Romania
Russia
Saudi Arabia
South Africa
Spain
Turkey
Ukraine
United Kingdom
United States of America

0%

B cxtremelycommon [} Somewhat common

13 . 23
6. N 20
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325 I 1 9%
103 I 15
5 A 2 3%
O N 30
RS 9%
19 N 36
BT —————A
4% 14%
38 I 3 1
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2% 14%
25 I 1 7%
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17 . 31 %
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Outside of the Middle East/North Africa and South Asia, majorities
think their government does too little to provide opportunities to all

people.

QUESTION
When it comes to
laws and regulations
to make sure that
opportunities are
available to all groups

East Asia and the Pacific

Eastern Europe and Central Asia

Of people’ Would you Latin America and the Caribbean
Say the govern ment Middle East and North Africa
Of [your Country] iS North America

doing too much, too
little, or just enough?

South Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Western Europe

10%

12%

1%

13%

18%

17%

[ Toomuch [ Too little

25%

Just enough
55%
53%
67%
64%
42%
51%
35%
62%
50% 75%

26%

36%

26%

24%

25%

32%

22%

13%

25%

100%



Response patterns vary widely, but majorities in 22 of 29 surveyed
countries say their government does “too little.”

QUESTION
When it comes to

82%

laws and regulations

to make sure that

65% 64%

% 7% 71%

opportunities are

available to all groups ..
of people, would you

say the government

of [your country] is
doing too much, too

little, or just enough?
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Percentage saying their government does “too little” to ensure opportunity



How do we get countries working better
together?



QUESTION

How important do
you think it is that
countries work
together towards a
common goal?

B Extremely important [ Very important

Total

East Asia and the Pacific

Eastern Europe and Central 20%

Asia

Latin America and the
Caribbean

Middle East and North
Africa

North America

South Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Western Europe 23%

0% 25%

Moderately important

36%
33%
39%
42%
33%
50%
46%
50%

Slightly important

42%

36%

Majorities in all regions and super majorities in most regions think
cooperation between countries is very or extremely important.

Not at all important

40%

45%

35%

75%

42%

19% 4%

20%

23% 5%

16% 3%

17% 5%

23% 5%

37%

42%

30%

10%

10%

7%

100%



France, Germany, the UK, and Japan exhibit less support for

international cooperation, but only in France do fewer than half of

respondents call cooperation important.

B Extremely important [l Very important

Total
Algeria
Argentina

QUESTION

Canada

How important do Colombia
Egypt

you think it is that

Germany

countries work s

[taly

together towards a Snpen
exico

Morocco

common goal? Nigerts
Pakistan

Peru

Poland

Romania

Russia

Saudi Arabia

South Africa

Spain

Turkey

Ukraine

United Kingdom

United States of America

0%

36% 40%

33% 34%
R L L

O . 6%

44— 7
35 N, 41%

38 I, 48%

52%!

36%

100%



Majorities in all regions, especially in Sub-Saharan Africa and South
Asia, see international cooperation as personally beneficial.

QUESTION
Generally
speaking, when
leaders from
different countries
work together is it
good or bad for
people like you?

Total

East Asia and the Pacific

Eastern Europe and Central Asia

Latin America and the Caribbean

Middle East and North Africa

North America

South Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Western Europe

0%

[ Extremely good [} Somewhat good

34%

31%

28%

37%

41%

26%

47%

17%

25%

Neither good nor bad

Somewhat bad Extremely bad
39%
41%
44%
40%
34%
41%
54% 33%
38%
41%
50% 75%

24%

26%

26%

20%

22% 2%

29% 3%

12%

12% 2%

36% 4%

100%



The same countries that are skeptical about the importance of
iInternational cooperation expect fewer benefits of cooperation to
trickle down to people like them.

QUESTION
Generally
speaking, when
leaders from
different countries
work together is it
good or bad for
people like you?

B Extremelygood [} Somewhat good

343
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